
Twenty-nine Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (In parts per trillion)	Detected (Y/N)	Average of Results (ppt)	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	Minimum Reporting Level (ppt)	Analytical Methods
11-chloroeicosafluoro-3-oxaundecane- 1-sulfonic acid (11Cl-PF3OUdS)				5	EPA 533
1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS)				5	EPA 533
1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2 FTS)				3	EPA 533
1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS)				5	EPA 533
4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA)				3	EPA 533
9-chlorohexadecafluoro-3-oxanone-1- sulfonic acid (9CI-PF3ONS)				2	EPA 533
hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) (GenX)				5	EPA 533
nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA)				20	EPA 533
Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA)				3	EPA 533
Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA)				4	EPA 533
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)				3	EPA 533
Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)				5	EPA 533
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)				3	EPA 533
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)				3	EPA 533
Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)				3	EPA 533
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)				3	EPA 533
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)				3	EPA 533
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)				3	EPA 533

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)				4	EPA 533
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)				4	EPA 533
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)				4	EPA 533
				4	EPA 533
Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)					
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)				3	EPA 533
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)				2	EPA 533
n-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamidoacetic acid (NEtFOSAA)				5	EPA 537.1
n-methyl perfluorooctanesulfonamidoacetic acid (NMeFOSAA)				6	EPA 537.1
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA)				8	EPA 537.1
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)				7	EPA 537.1
One Metal	Detected (Y/N)	Average	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	MRL (ppb)	<b>Analytical Methods</b>
Lithium (ppb)				9 μg/L	EPA 200.7, SM 3120 B, ASTM D1976– 20

Surface Water Monitoring & Violations (Applies to Surface Water Systems Only, please delete section if does not apply)

**Cryptosporidium** was detected in the finished water or source water. We detected *Cryptosporidium* in **Detected Number of Samples this year>** of our **Number of Samples Taken this year>** samples tested. If *Cryptosporidium* is found at greater than 0.075 oocyst per liter, we have to provide additional treatment. We believe it is important for you to know that *Cryptosporidium* may cause serious illness in immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders. These people should seek advice from their health care providers.

#### **Health Effects Language:**

*Cryptosporidium* is a microbial pathogen found in surface water throughout the United States. Although filtration removes cryptosporidium, the most commonly used filtration methods cannot guarantee 100 percent removal. Our monitoring indicates the presence of these organisms in our source water and/or finished water. Current test methods do not allow us to determine if the organisms are dead or if they are capable of causing disease. Ingestion of cryptosporidium may cause cryptosporidiosis, an abdominal infection. Symptoms of infection include nausea, diarrhea, and abdominal cramps. Most healthy individuals can overcome the disease within a few weeks. However, immuno-compromised people are at greater risk of developing life-threatening illness. We encourage immuno-compromised individuals to consult their doctor regarding appropriate precautions to take to avoid infection. Cryptosporidium must be ingested to cause disease, and it may be spread through means other than drinking water.

Violation Summary (for MCL, MRDL, AL, TT, or Monitoring & Reporting Requirement)

Violation Type	Explanation, Health Effects	Time Period	Corrective Actions
Monitoring Routine DBP	Failed to sample within the required time period.	20 Days	Sampled 20 days later.

Please share this information with other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

**Coliforms** are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, waterborne pathogens may be present or that a potential pathway exists through which contamination may enter the drinking water distribution system. If coliform is found, then the system is responsible to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, the water system is required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any problems that were found during these assessments.

- During the past year, we were required to conduct [#] Level 1 assessment(s). [#] Level 1 assessment(s) were completed. In addition, we were required to take [#] corrective actions and we completed [#] of these actions.
- During the past year, we were required to conduct [#] Level 2 assessment(s). [#] Level 2 assessment(s) were completed. In addition, we were required to take [#] corrective actions and we completed [#] of these actions.

**E. coli** are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems. If *E. coli* bacteria is found, the water system is required to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, we are required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any problems that were found during these assessments.

• During the past year, we were required to complete [#] Level 2 assessment(s) because we found *E. coli* in our water system. In addition, we were required to take [#] corrective actions and we completed [#] of these actions.

### Failure to Conduct Assessments for the Revised Total Coliform Rule

Contaminant Name	TT Violation Y or N	TT Requirement
Total Coliform		<ul> <li>We were required to conduct an assessment of our system due to one of the following:         <ul> <li>More than 5.0% positive samples per period (if the number of samples are greater than or equal to 40)</li> <li>OR More than 1 positive sample per period (if the number of samples are less than 40)</li> <li>OR Repeat samples not collected after positive sample.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>

- "During the past year, we failed to conduct all of the required assessment(s)."
- "During the past year, we failed to correct all sanitary defects that were identified during the assessment that we conducted."

Our reason for Non-Compliance with the MCL is that...

- "We had an E. Coli-positive repeat sample following a total coliform-positive routine sample."
- "We had a Total Coliform-positive repeat sample following an E. coli-positive routine sample."
- "We failed to take all required repeat samples following an E. coli-positive routine sample."
- "We failed to test for E. coli when any repeat sample tests positive for total coliform."